## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 3040**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDERING THE WORK IN CONNECTION WITH ANNEXATION OF TRACT 30144 TO CITY OF PERRIS MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NUMBER 84-1, GIVING FINAL APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER'S REPORT, AND LEVYING THE ASSESSMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002-2003

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Perris, County of Riverside, California ("the City Council") did on the 24th day of September, 2002, adopt its Resolution of Intention Number 3019 to order the therein described work in connection with the annexation and assessment procedures in the City of Perris Maintenance District Number 84-1 (the "District"), which Resolution of Intention Number 3019 was duly and legally published in the time, form and manner as required by law, shown by the Affidavit of Publication of said Resolution of Intention on file in the office of the City Clerk; and

**WHEREAS**, after the adoption thereof, notice of the adoption of the Resolution of Intention, a Notice of Public Hearing and an Assessment Ballot were duly mailed to all persons owning real property proposed to be assessed for the improvements described in said Resolution of Intention Number 3019, according to the names and addresses of such owners as the same appears on the last equalized assessment roll for taxes of the County of Riverside or more recent information available to the City of Perris, which said documents were duly mailed in the time, form, and manner as required by law, as appears from the Affidavit of Mailing on file in the office of the City Clerk; and

*WHEREAS*, said City Council having duly received and considered evidence, oral and documentary, concerning the jurisdiction facts in this proceedings and concerning the necessity for the contemplated work and the benefits to be derived therefrom and said City Council having now acquired jurisdiction to order the proposed maintenance work; and

WHEREAS, said City Council has determined that a majority protest does not

exist;

*NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED* by the City Council of the City of Perris as follows:

*Section 1.* That the public interest and convenience require the annexation to the district and levying assessments for maintenance, and said City Council hereby orders that the work, as set forth and described in said Resolution of Intention Number 3019, be done and made.

Section 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that:

- A. The Riverside County assigned fund number for the Maintenance District No. 84-1 and the annexation thereto, is 68-2651.
- B. The assessments are in compliance with all laws pertaining to the levy of assessments in accordance with Section 53750 et seq. of the State of California Government Code.
- C. The assessments are in compliance with all laws pertaining to the levy of assessments in accordance with Section 22500 et seq. of the State of California Streets and Highways Code.
- D. The assessments are levied without regard to the property value.
- E. The purpose of the assessments is to provide for the energy and maintenance of streetlights and traffic signals that will benefit the parcels being assessed.
- Section 3. That the report filed by the Engineer is hereby finally approved;

and

*Section 4.* That pursuant to Sections 22640 and 22641 of the Code, the City Clerk shall file a certified copy of the diagram and assessment with the Riverside County Auditor-Controller not later than the third Monday in August.

*Section 5. BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED* that the method of assessment in the Engineer's Report is hereby approved and the assessments for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 are hereby levied.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 26<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2002.

Mayor, Daryl R. Busch

ATTEST:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) § CITY OF PERRIS )

I, Margaret Rey, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 3040 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 26<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2002, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES:Yarbrough, Landers, Rogers, BuschNOES:ABSENT:ABSENT:MotteABSTAIN:

City Clerk, Margaret Rey